The Defendant was further ordered to register as a violent offender pursuant to §46-23-502(13),
MCA. Count III was ordered to run concurrently with Count I, except the surcharge imposed in
Count III was to run consecutively to the surcharge imposed in Count I. The Defendant was given
credit for two-hundred-fifty-three (253) days of pre-trial incarceration against the time imposed.
Further, the Defendant was not to knowingly have any contact, oral, written, electronic or through
a third party with D.M., the victim, and/or the victim’s immediate family. The State filed an

[...]

unopposed Motion to Dismiss Count II, with prejudice, which the Court granted. NUNC PRO
TUNC ORDER: The State filed a Motion for a Nunc Pro Tunc Order to modify the amount of pre-
trial incarceration credit, which the Court granted. The Court ordered modification as follows: pre-
trial incarceration credit from Two-Hundred Fifty-Three (253) days to Two-Hundred Eighty-Eight
(288).

On November 6, 2025, the Defendant's Application for review of that sentence came on 
for hearing by Zoom videoconference before the Sentence Review Division of the Montana 
Supreme Court (hereafter “the Division”). The Defendant appeared from the Crossroads